2 years but

less than
3 years

More than
3 years but

less than
4 years

More than
4 years but

less than
5 years

More than
5 years

Non-interest
bearing funds Total

Assets

Cash 5,728 - - - - - - 5,728

Investments 43,054 29,540 23,030 - 6,330 40 - 101,994

Accounts receivable 2,260 - - - - - - 2,260

Loans 4,630 4,170 4,340 4,350 4,560 45,204 (1,024) 66,230

55,672 33,710 27,370 4,350 10,890 45,244 (1,024) 176,212

Liabilities

Accounts payable (1,584) - - - - - - (1,584)

Interest rate risk
position as at
December 31, 2018*

54,088 33,710 27,370 4,350 10,890 45,244 (1,024) 174,628

* Interest rate risk position represents equity.

Nigeria Trust Fund

168

Currency and Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis

The Fund holds all of its investments and loans in U.S. dollars and therefore is exposed only to translation adjustment as the
Fund’s assets are reported in UA for financial statements purposes.

Movements in interest rates have an impact on the reported fair value of the trading portfolio. The table below shows the effect
of a parallel yield curve movement +/- 1bps as at 31 December 2019 and 2018, respectively.

(UA thousands)

+1Basis Points -1Basis Points

2019 2018 2019 2018

(Loss)/Gain on investments measured at fair value (570) (336) 578 336

Note E – Financial Assets And Liabilities

The tables below set out the classification of each class of financial assets and liabilities, and their respective fair values:

Analysis of Financial Assets and Liabilities by Measurement Basis
(UA thousands)

December 31, 2019

Financial Assets and Liabilities through
Profit or Loss

Financial Assets
and Liabilities at

Amortized Cost
Total Carrying

Amount Fair Value
Mandatorily at

Fair value
Designated at

Fair Value

Due from banks - - 2,439 2,439 2,439

Treasury investments 100,760 - - 100,760 100,760

Accounts receivable - - 1,472 1,472 1,472

Loans (net) - - 74,798 74,798 74,798

Total financial assets 100,760 - 78,709 179,469 179,469

Liabilities - - 1,189 1,189 1,189

Total financial liabilities - - 1,189 1,189 1,189

(UA thousands)

December 31, 2018

Financial Assets and Liabilities through
Profit or Loss

Financial Assets
and Liabilities at

Amortized Cost
Total Carrying

Amount

Fair Value
Mandatorily at Fair

value
Designated at Fair

Value

Due from banks - - 5,728 5,728 5,728

Treasury investments 101,994 - - 101,994 101,994

Accounts receivable - - 2,260 2,260 2,260

Loans (net) - - 66,230 66,230 66,230

Total financial assets 101,994 - 74,218 176,212 176,212

Liabilities - - 1,584 1,584 1,584

Total financial liabilities - - 1,584 1,584 1,584

Financial Report 2019

169

Note F – Investments

As part of its portfolio management strategy, the Fund invests in government and agency obligations, time deposits, and asset-
backed securities.

For government and agency obligations with final maturities longer than 1 year, the Fund may only invest in obligations with
counterparties having a minimum credit rating of AA- issued or unconditionally guaranteed by governments of member countries
of the Bank or other official entities. For asset-backed securities, the Fund may only invest in securities with an AAA credit
rating. Investments in money market instruments are restricted to instruments having maturities of not more than one year and